### NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.O.P. 65.37

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF

PENNSYLVANIA

v. :

:

ROY WINDOM

**Appellant** 

. : No. 1942 EDA 2021

Appeal from the PCRA Order Entered August 30, 2021
In the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County Criminal Division at No(s): CP-51-CR-0005594-2017

BEFORE: BENDER, P.J.E., BOWES, J., and DUBOW, J.

MEMORANDUM BY DUBOW, J.:

**FILED JULY 11, 2022** 

Appellant, Roy Windom, appeals *pro se* from the August 30, 2021 Order, entered in the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas, dismissing his Petition filed pursuant to the Post Conviction Relief Act ("PCRA"), 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9541-46. After careful review, we affirm.

We adopt the facts as set forth by the PCRA court. **See** PCRA Ct. Op., 11/9/21, at 1-3. In summary, on May 17, 2017, police arrested Appellant after his younger sister, D.J., reported that Appellant had been physically and sexually abusing her for years. At the time the abuse began, D.J. was 9 years old and Appellant was 24 years old.

The Commonwealth charged Appellant with numerous offenses arising from these allegations. On June 7, 2019, a jury convicted Appellant of Rape of a Child, Unlawful Contact with a Minor, Endangering the Welfare of a Child, and Indecent Assault of a Person Less than 13.

On January 13, 2020, the trial court sentenced Appellant to an aggregate term of 12½ to 25 years of incarceration followed by 12 years of probation. This Court affirmed Appellant's Judgment of Sentence. *Commonwealth v. Windom*, 256 A.3d 31 (Pa. Super. filed May 13, 2021) (unpublished memorandum). Appellant did not seek further review.

On May 7, 2021, Appellant *pro se* filed the instant PCRA petition raising claims that his trial counsel, Richard J. Giuliani, Esquire, had been ineffective by, *inter alia*, failing to investigate the victim's alleged motive to fabricate the allegations against him. Appellant further asserted that his trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the Commonwealth's closing arguments, which Appellant characterized as constituting prosecutorial misconduct, and by not ensuring that Appellant was in the courtroom for the presentation of the jury's questions to the court during the jury's deliberation. The PCRA court appointed counsel, who, on June 23, 2021, filed a Letter of No Merit pursuant to *Commonwealth v. Turner*, 544 A.2d 927 (Pa. 1988) and *Commonwealth v. Finley*, 550 A.2d 213 (Pa. Super. 1988) (*en banc*), and a Motion to Withdraw as Counsel.

On July 6, 2021, in response to counsel's "no-merit" letter, Appellant pro se filed an Amended PCRA Petition.

On July 29, 2021, the PCRA court notified Appellant of its intent to dismiss his Petition without a hearing pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. 907. Appellant did not file a response to the court's Rule 907 Notice.

On August 30, 2021, the PCRA court dismissed Appellant's Petition as meritless.<sup>1</sup> Appellant filed a timely *pro se* appeal from the court's dismissal order and complied with the court's order to file a Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b) Statement. In addition to asserting that the PCRA court had erred in its determination that the issues Appellant raised in his PCRA Petition lacked merit, in the Rule 1925(b) Statement, Appellant also claimed that his PCRA counsel had been ineffective in reaching the same conclusion and in filing a "no-merit" letter. The PCRA court filed a responsive Rule 1925(a) Opinion.

Appellant raises the following issues on appeal:

- 1. Whether the PCRA court erred in deny[ing] Appellant['s P]etition[?]
- 2. Whether PCRA counsel was ineffective for filing his no merit letter on the above issues[?]
- 3. Whether [A]ppellant is entitled to relief[?] Appellant's Brief at 6.

We review an order denying a petition for collateral relief to determine whether the PCRA court's decision is supported by the evidence of record and free of legal error. *Commonwealth v. Jarosz*, 152 A.3d 344, 350 (Pa. Super. 2016) (citing *Commonwealth v. Fears*, 86 A.3d 795, 803 (Pa. 2014)). "This Court grants great deference to the findings of the PCRA court if the record contains any support for those findings." *Commonwealth v. Anderson*, 995 A.2d 1184, 1189 (Pa. Super. 2010). "Further, the PCRA

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The PCRA court granted counsel's Motion to Withdraw on September 15, 2021.

court's credibility determinations are binding on this Court, where there is record support for those determinations." *Id.* 

To be eligible for relief under the PCRA, a petitioner must establish that his conviction or sentence resulted from one or more of the enumerated errors or defects found in 42 Pa.C.S. § 9543(a)(2): a constitutional violation; ineffective assistance of counsel; an unlawfully induced plea; improper obstruction by governmental officials; a case where exculpatory evidence has been discovered; an illegal sentence has been imposed; or the tribunal conducting the proceeding lacked jurisdiction. **See** 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9543(a)(2)(i)-(viii). In addition, a petitioner must establish that the issues raised in the PCRA petition have not been previously litigated or waived, and that "the failure to litigate the issue prior to or during trial, during unitary review or on direct appeal could not have been the result of any rational, strategic or tactical decision by counsel." **Id**. at § 9543(a)(3), (a)(4).

We presume that counsel has rendered effective assistance. Commonwealth v. Bickerstaff, 204 A.3d 988, 992 (Pa. Super. 2019). In order to overcome the presumption that counsel has provided effective assistance, a petitioner must establish that: (1) the underlying claim has arguable merit; (2) counsel lacked a reasonable basis for his act or omission; and (3) petitioner suffered actual prejudice. Commonwealth v. Bradley, 261 A.3d 381, 390 (Pa. 2021). A petitioner must plead and prove by a preponderance of the evidence each of these elements. 42 Pa.C.S. § 9543(a). A claim will be denied if the petitioner fails to meet any one of these prongs.

**See Jarosz**, 152 A.3d at 350 (citing **Commonwealth v. Daniels**, 963 A.2d 409, 419 (Pa. 2009)).

In his Brief, Appellant argues that his PCRA counsel was ineffective for filing a "no-merit" letter because his underlying claims of trial counsel's ineffectiveness are meritorious.<sup>2</sup> In particular, Appellant emphasizes the meritoriousness of the claims he raised in his PCRA Petition, *i.e.*, that his trial counsel was ineffective for not objecting to the Commonwealth's statements during closing argument, which he characterizes as prosecutorial misconduct, and for not insisting that Appellant be present in the courtroom during the presentation of the jury's questions to the court.

The Honorable Timika R. Lane, who presided over Appellant's trial and PCRA proceedings, has authored a comprehensive, thorough, and well-reasoned opinion, citing to the record and relevant case law in addressing Appellant's challenge to the effectiveness of both his PCRA and trial counsel. After a careful review of the parties' arguments and the record, we affirm on the basis of the PCRA court's Opinion. *See* PCRA Ct. Op at 7-15 (concluding that Appellant's claims of ineffective assistance of trial counsel lacked merit because: (1) Appellant's trial counsel had no reasonable basis to object to statements made by the Commonwealth during closing arguments as the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Although issues not raised within a PCRA petition may generally not be raised for the first time on appeal, in *Commonwealth v. Bradley*, 261 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2021), our Supreme Court held that a "PCRA petitioner may, after a PCRA court denies relief, and after obtaining new counsel or acting *pro se*, raise claims of PCRA counsel's ineffectiveness at the first opportunity to do so, even if on appeal."

J-S12042-22

statements were "derived directly from the evidence presented at trial"; (2)

the Commonwealth's statements did not constitute prosecutorial misconduct

for the same reason; and (3) Appellant was present when the trial court

addressed the jury's questions, and that because Appellant's claims of trial

counsel's ineffectiveness lacked merit, PCRA counsel was not ineffective for

filing a "no-merit" letter).

Order affirmed. The parties are instructed to attach a copy of the PCRA

court's November 9, 2021 Opinion to all future filings.

Judgment Entered.

Joseph D. Seletyn, Eso

Prothonotary

Date: 7/11/2022

- 6 -

FILED

NOV -9 2021

Office of Judicial Records Appeals/Post Trial

# IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA TRIAL DIVISION – CRIMINAL SECTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : CP-51-CR-0005594-2017

:

v.

:

ROY WINDOM : 1942 EDA 2021

### OPINION

Lane, J. November 9, 2021

#### **OVERVIEW AND FACTS**

Roy Windom ("Appellant") appeals *pro se* from this court's order dismissing his petition filed under the Post Conviction Relief Act. For the reasons discussed below, no relief is due.

Appellant's convictions stem from his protracted physical and sexual abuse of his younger sister, D.J. The abuse began when D.J. was nine years old and continued until she was thirteen. (N.T. 6/5/19 at 42, 61). At trial, D.J. testified to the following facts.

D.J. grew up and lived in Philadelphia with her mother (T. Lyons, herein "Lyons"), Appellant, her younger brother ("J.J."), and two of Lyons's grandchildren. (<u>Id.</u> at 40, 113–14). The home had three bedrooms on the second floor. (<u>Id.</u> at 41). D.J. and J.J. each had their own room (<u>Id.</u>); Lyons occupied the third bedroom, which she typically shared with her grandchildren; and Appellant, who did not have a bedroom, slept downstairs on the couch. (<u>Id.</u> at 41, 115).

1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9541 et. seq.

Occasionally, D.J.'s sisters visited Lyons's home and stayed in D.J.'s room, but D.J. generally did not share her room with anyone. (<u>Id.</u> at 41, 63, 115).

D.J. testified that when she was seven years old, Appellant started to physically abuse several members of her household. (<u>Id.</u> at 42, 117–18). Both D.J. and Lyons testified that Appellant frequently "hit" Lyons, D.J., and D.J.'s siblings. (<u>Id.</u> at 45, 117–18). Lyons further testified that Appellant often had violent fits of rage and that the members of her household were "afraid" of him. (<u>Id.</u> at 124, 126).

D.J. also described several incidents of sexual abuse by Appellant. One night when D.J. was nine years old, he entered the minor's bedroom and touched her breasts and "private area" under her clothes. (N.T. 6/5/19 at 43). Appellant digitally penetrated D.J.'s vagina and moved his fingers in a "circular" motion. (Id. at 43–44). He then engaged in vaginal intercourse with D.J., which caused her to bleed and feel pain. (Id. at 44). Appellant abused D.J. in a similar fashion on several occasions. (Id. at 45). D.J. explained that Appellant typically positioned her on her "back or [her] side," and that the abuse always occurred in her bedroom. (Id. at 57, 45). D.J. further testified that Appellant threatened to hurt their mother if D.J. ever disclosed his misconduct. (Id. at 45). D.J. took Appellant's words as a "valid threat," and she was effectively deterred from telling anyone about the abuse. (Id. at 45–46, 56).

When D.J. was eleven or twelve years old, the family moved to a different home in Philadelphia, where Appellant continued to vaginally rape D.J. on a regular basis. (N.T. 6/5/19 at 46, 50). The last incident occurred at some point in 2014, when D.J. was thirteen years old. (<u>Id.</u> at 61, 68). Appellant became intoxicated and instigated a physical fight with Lyons. (<u>Id.</u> at 49). Following the altercation, Appellant went to D.J.'s bedroom. (<u>Id.</u>). When the child saw him, she started to cry and told him "no." (<u>Id.</u> at 49–50). Appellant laid on D.J.'s bed as she repeatedly hit

him and tried to push him away. (<u>Id.</u> at 50). Despite her efforts, Appellant held her hands "back" and forced her to engage in vaginal intercourse. (<u>Id.</u> at 47–51).

The following morning before D.J. went to school, Appellant violently attacked D.J., Lyons, and J.J. (<u>Id.</u> at 47). During his outburst, Appellant punched D.J. in her face, which caused her to sustain a black eye.<sup>2</sup> (<u>Id.</u> at 47, 66). D.J. disclosed Appellant's violent behavior to her school principal, who contacted the Department of Human Services ("DHS"). (<u>Id.</u> at 51–52, 66, 69). D.J. did not disclose any details of Appellant's sexual malfeasance on that date. (<u>Id.</u> at 47, 66). That same day, DHS removed D.J. and J.J. from Lyons' home (<u>Id.</u> at 51–52), and the two children were later placed in their father's care in Delaware. (Id. at 69–70); (Comm. Ex. 4 at 6).

On August 25, 2014, D.J. disclosed aspects of Appellant's sexual abuse to healthcare professionals at Children's Hospital of Philadelphia. (N.T. 6/5/19 at 53–54); (Comm. Ex. 4 at 3, 9). On that same date, Officer Timothy McIntyre from the Special Victims Unit authored a report and referred the case to Philadelphia Children's Alliance ("PCA"). (Comm. Ex. 3 at 2). PCA conducted interviews on October 29, 2014 and November 19, 2015, wherein D.J. disclosed various instances of sexual abuse by Appellant. (N.T. 6/5/19 at 54–57); (Comm. Exs. 2, 3). Following these interviews, the case was again referred to the SVU, where Officer Tyrone Green investigation the allegations and authored a corresponding report. (N.T. 6/5/19 at 165); (Comm. Ex. 6 at 1). Appellant was eventually arrested on May 17, 2017. (Comm. Ex. 7 at 1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> D.J. explicitly testified that Appellant blacked her eye in February of 2015 (N.T. 6/5/19 at 68). However, the record as a whole establishes that this particular incident occurred at some point before D.J.'s October 29, 2014 DHS interview. See (N.T. 6/5/19 at 66); (Comm. Ex. 3 at 2) ("Per initial referral information, in June 2014, [D.J.] was living with [her] mom . . . and [Appellant] . . . and was punched in the face by [Appellant][.]"); (Comm. Ex. 4 at 9) ("[D.J.] reports that in June, her 27 yo brother punched her in the eye and DHS sent her and her 11 yo b[r]other to live with her father in DE.").

#### PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Based on the aforementioned facts, on June 7, 2019, a jury found Appellant guilty of rape of a child, unlawful contact with a minor, endangering the welfare of a child ("EWOC"), and indecent assault of a person less than thirteen.<sup>3</sup> Appellant filed a *pro se* interlocutory appeal on June 15, 2019, which the Superior Court quashed on September 24, 2019.<sup>4</sup>

On January 13, 2020, this court sentenced Appellant to an aggregate 12½ to 25 years' incarceration, followed by 12 years of probation. This court sentenced Appellant to 10 to 20 years' imprisonment for rape of a child and a consecutive 2½ to 5 years' imprisonment for EWOC, followed by 7 years' probation for unlawful contact with a minor and a consecutive 5 years' probation for indecent assault. Appellant was further ordered to undergo sex offender treatment, mental health treatment, and to comply with all Tier III registration and notification requirements under SORNA.

Appellant filed a second notice of appeal on February 11, 2020. On March 9, 2020, Appellant timely submitted a Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b) statement challenging, *inter alia*, the discretionary aspects of his sentence. This court issued an opinion on November 9, 2020, finding that Appellant was not entitled to relief. The Superior Court agreed and affirmed the judgment of sentence on April 15, 2021. Commonwealth v. Windom, No. 607 EDA 2020, 2021 WL 1424245 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2021), opinion withdrawn (Apr. 19, 2021), superseded sub nom. Commonwealth v. Windom, 256 A.3d 31 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021) (unpublished disposition). However, on April 19, 2021, the Superior Court withdrew its original memorandum and issued a new memorandum on May 13, 2021, stating, "[W]e discern no abuse of discretion in the trial court's sentence, and we

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3121(c), 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6318(a)(1), 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4304(a)(1), and 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3126(a)(7), respectively.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See Superior Court Order 1732 EDA 2019.

decline to disturb it. Therefore, we find that Windom's appeal merits no relief." Windom, 256 A.3d 31. Appellant did not seek discretionary review with the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania.

In the interim, on May 7, 2021, Appellant filed a *pro se* PCRA petition.<sup>5</sup> Stephen O'Hanlon, Esquire entered his appearance on Appellant's behalf on May 25, 2021. On June 23, 2021, Attorney O'Hanlon filed a "no merit" Finley<sup>6</sup> letter, wherein he addressed fifteen discrete issues asserted within Appellant's *pro se* petition. Upon counsel's review, he determined, "[Appellant] is not entitled to relief because [his] claims are without merit[,] and [Appellant] cannot show prejudice relating to prior counsel's performance." On July 6, 2021, Appellant filed a *pro se* amended petition entitled "Issues to be Asserted on Appeal," in response to counsel's Finley letter.

On July 29, 2021, this court issued an order informing Appellant that his petition would be summarily dismissed, pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. 907, and Appellant's petition was formally dismissed on August 30, 2021. Attorney O'Hanlon was permitted to withdraw.

On September 9, 2021, Appellant filed the instant *pro se* notice of appeal. This court ordered Appellant to file a 1925(b) statement on September 15, 2021. On September 29, 2021, Appellant filed a "Tentative and Preliminary concise statements' of matters complained of on

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Notably, Appellant filed his PCRA petition on May 7, 2021—before the Superior Court issued its second memorandum on May 13, 2021. It is well settled that "[a] PCRA petition may only be filed after an appellant has waived or exhausted his direct appeal rights." <u>Commonwealth v. Smith</u>, 244 A.3d 13, 16 (2020). Moreover, "[i]f a petition is filed while a direct appeal is pending, the PCRA court should dismiss it without prejudice towards the petitioner's right to file a petition once his direct appeal rights have been exhausted." <u>Id.</u> at 16–17. However, this court determined that Appellant's petition was **not** improperly filed during the pendency of direct appeal, as the Superior Court had already affirmed Appellant's judgment of sentence in its initial memorandum on April 15, 2021, and Appellant did not seek discretionary review with the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania. <u>See</u> Superior Court Docket No. 607 EDA 2020 at 4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Commonwealth v. Finley, 550 A.2d 213, (Pa. Super. 1988).

appeal." He filed a nearly identical,<sup>7</sup> amended 1925(b) statement on October 1, 2021, raising the following issues:

- 1. PCRA counsel was ineffective for determining [A]ppellant[']s claims raised in his *pro se* PCRA petition were without merit. With special attention to the claims of prosecutorial misconduct in the Commonwealth[']s closing arguments, trial counsel[']s failure to object to the Commonwealth[']s closing arguments. [See N.T. 6/6/19 at 43, 50–53]. As well as the claim involving not having [A]ppellant present during the jury question ([A]ppellant understands the court position on this issue but being this was a pivotal moment in [A]ppellant[']s trial[,] PCRA counsel could have amended this to better suit a claim on trial counsel[']s failure to act). Both the record and the evidence support these claims so [A]ppellant request[s] to present[] the following questions to this court:
  - a. Do these claims contain arguable merit proving PCRA counsel did not conduct an extensive review?
  - b. Is [A]ppellant entitled to relief or remand for further review on the merits of these claims?
  - c. Did PCRA counsel[']s decision to file a no-merit letter on these claims deny [A]ppellant an opportunity at a meaningful review?
  - d. Did the accumulation of these errors deny [A]ppellant a fair trial combined with the later claim of trial counsel[']s failure to conduct a thorough investigation?
- 2. PCRA counsel was ineffective for not communicating issues with [A]ppellant[']s claims raised in his PCRA petition, or requesting other forms of supporting information or documentation such as the PCA reports (which [A]ppellant believes PCRA counsel could not have based on some of his conclusions). Prior to filing his <u>Turner/Finley</u> letter denying [A]ppellant a chance at a meaningful review.
- 3. PCRA counsel was ineffective for determining [A]ppellant's claims of trial counsel[']s failure to conduct a proper a[nd] thorough investigation of the following dates are without merit: 10-1-14, 10-2-14, 10-6-14, 10-29-15, 11-18-15, 11-19-15, this also includes claims involving the in camera hearing involving the psychiatric reports from 11-19-15 and the correspondence that accompanied the original PCRA petition. In addition[,] trial counsel[']s failure to investigate the motive behind the 2015 and 2014 allegations.

6

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Appellant's 1925(b) statements are identical in nearly every aspect. However, the amended statement includes (1) specific citations to the record that supplement Appellant's claim relating to the Commonwealth's closing statements and (2) a corrected date relating to Appellant's third claim. This court's opinion solely references Appellant's amended 1925(b) statement.

- 4. PCRA counsel was ineffective for not communicating the need for more information to further the claims involving trial counsel's deletions of evidence in the form of text messages prior to trial. Denying [A]ppellant the ability to produce rebuttal evidence, and exculpatory evidence as well as character evidence for review.
- 5. Did the PCRA court err in denying [A]ppellant[']s PCRA petition after [A]ppellant made the court aware of issues involving communication and the lack of available information in the form of the PCA reports for PCRA counsel to make an adequate decision in filing his no-merit letter.
- 6. Did the PCRA court err in denying [A]ppellant's PCRA petition after making the court aware of issues, which involved trial counsel deleting the text messages and violating the Rules of Professional Conduct?

(Am. 1925(b) Statement) (unnecessary capitalization omitted) (some formatting altered).

#### DISCUSSION

As an initial matter, issues that are not raised within a PCRA petition generally may not be raised for the first time on appeal. Commonwealth v. Santiago, 855 A.2d 682, 691 (Pa. Super. 2004) ("We have stressed that a claim not raised in a PCRA petition cannot be raised for the first time on appeal."). Prior to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania's ruling in Commonwealth v. Bradley, this rule applied equally to PCRA appeals where a *pro se* petitioner-appellant claimed (for the first time on appeal) that PCRA counsel was ineffective. No. 37 EAP 2020, 2021 WL 4877232 (Pa. Oct. 20, 2021). However, our Supreme Court recently held that a "PCRA petitioner may, after a PCRA court denies relief, and after obtaining new counsel or acting *pro se*, raise claims of PCRA counsel's ineffectiveness at the first opportunity to do so, even if on appeal." Id.

Here, Appellant raises allegations of ineffectiveness against PCRA counsel for the first time on appeal. Under <u>Bradley</u>, Appellant's claims against PCRA counsel are ripe for appellate review, despite being debuted for the first time in his 1925(b) statement. Nonetheless, Appellant is not entitled to PCRA relief, and this court's order dismissing his petition should be affirmed.

In reviewing a PCRA court's dismissal of a petition, the standard of review is well settled: "The standard of review of an order dismissing a PCRA petition is whether that determination is supported by the evidence of record and is free of legal error. The PCRA court's findings will not be disturbed unless there is no support for the findings in the certified record." Commonwealth v. Williams, 244 A.3d 1281, 1286–87 (Pa. Super. 2021) (citation omitted).

Moreover, a PCRA court may dismiss a petition without a hearing if the petition raises no genuine issue of material fact and no legitimate purpose would be served by further proceedings. Commonwealth v. Barbosa, 819 A.2d 81, 85 (Pa. Super. 2003) (citing Pa.R.Crim.P. 907). "To obtain reversal of a PCRA court's decision to dismiss a petition without a hearing, an appellant must show that he raised a genuine issue of fact which, if resolved in his favor, would have entitled him to relief, or that the court otherwise abused its discretion in denying a hearing." Commonwealth v. Blakeney, 108 A.3d 739, 750 (Pa. 2014) (citation omitted).

To be eligible for PCRA relief under a theory of ineffective assistance of counsel, a petitioner must establish that counsel's ineffectiveness "so undermined the truth-determining process that no reliable adjudication of guilt or innocence could have taken place." Commonwealth v. Johnson, 966 A.2d 523, 532 (Pa. 2009) (quoting 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543(a)(2)(ii)). Counsel is presumed to have rendered effective assistance, and the petitioner has the burden of proving otherwise. Id. A petitioner can only satisfy his burden by pleading and proving each of the following elements by a preponderance of the evidence: (1) the underlying claim has arguable merit, (2) the strategic tactics employed by counsel had no reasonable basis designed to effectuate the petitioner's interest, and (3) the petitioner suffered actual prejudice, and, but for counsel's act or omission, the outcome of the proceeding likely would have been different. Id. at 532–33. The

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> "The three-factor approach utilized in Pennsylvania derives from our application in <u>Commonwealth v. Pierce</u>, 515 Pa. 153, 527 A.2d 973, 975 (1987), of the 'performance and prejudice' test articulated by the United States Supreme

ineffectiveness test is conjunctive; if a petitioner fails to satisfy a single prong, his ineffectiveness claim will fail. Commonwealth v. Martin, 5 A.3d 177, 183 (Pa. 2010). Finally, "a claim of **PCRA counsel's** ineffectiveness is subject to the traditional test of ineffective assistance set forth above." Commonwealth v. Lauro, 819 A.2d 100, 109 (Pa. Super. 2003) (emphasis added).

## I. PCRA counsel was not ineffective for concluding that Appellant's pro se claims lacked merit.

In his first issue on appeal, Appellant argues that trial counsel was ineffective by (a) failing to object to the Commonwealth's closing arguments and (b) failing to ensure that Appellant was "present during the jury question." (Am. 1925(b) Statement at 1; see also, PCRA Pet. at 13, 18–19, 27). He further claims **PCRA counsel** was ineffective for determining that these claims lack merit.

Appellant is not entitled to relief. His underlying issues relating to the Commonwealth's closing remarks and his presence during jury questions are contradicted by the record. Thus, neither trial counsel nor PCRA counsel may be deemed ineffective on either basis.

## a. <u>Trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to the Commonwealth's closing arguments.</u>

By way of background, Appellant testified that he and Lyons had a "dispute" in October of 2015, and Lyons lost her job a "couple of weeks later." (N.T. 6/5/19 at 187–88, 191–93). According to Appellant, D.J. learned of the dispute when Lyons visited her at The Bridge<sup>10</sup> on November 18, 2015. (PCRA Pet. at 13, 27). Throughout his PCRA petition, Appellant fervently

Court in Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)." Commonwealth v. Dennis, 950 A.2d 945, 954 (Pa. 2008).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> Appellant's PCRA petition has been repaginated for clarity. <u>See</u> Trial Court Attachment A.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> According to the November 19, 2015 PCA interview summary, D.J. had been "in DHS's care and inpatient at The Bridge . . . . since June of 2015." (Comm. Ex. 2 at 1, 3). The Bridge is "a nonprofit behavioral health treatment and youth opportunity program for adolescents and their families seeking to overcome substance abuse, mental health issues, truancy and other challenges." *Mission & Overview*, THE BRIDGE, https://thebridge.phmc.org/mission-a-overview (last visited Nov. 3, 2021).

highlights the fact that Lyons's visit occurred just one day before D.J.'s November 19 PCA interview, during which she reported that Appellant "sexually abused" her and "put his private between her legs." (PCRA Pet. at 13, 27; Comm. Ex. 2 at 2). Appellant theorizes, "[D.J.] was angered over her mother losing her job and became overwhelmed with the situation and held me responsible. I believe because of this she made the allegations." (PCRA Pet. at 9–10, 13; see also, Am. PCRA Pet. at 13–14, 16).

During closing arguments, the Commonwealth mentioned Appellant's theory "that the mom made it up to get back at [him]" and countered, "[r]emember where [D.J.] was when she made that allegation, when she finally told her story. She was at [T]he Bridge, she didn't have contact with the mom." (N.T. 6/6/19 at 43). The prosecutor elaborated on this argument with the following remarks, each of which Appellant challenges on appeal:

Now, there are some important things about that because there's been through the defendant's testimony and through the argument there's been some allegations that the mom made it up to get back at Mr. Windom. Remember where she was when she made that allegation, when she finally told her story. She was at [T]he Bridge, she didn't have contact with the mom. She's taken immediately to the Philadelphia Children's Alliance, and she tells what happened to her. There's no way that she's told what to say.

. . . .

Now he tells you that there is something going on with [T.] Lyons, and that's the reason this is up, right, that this is revenge, that [T.] Lyons stole from him, something happened, it was getting resolved, and she's after him. He says it was resolved on the 18<sup>th</sup> of November, and all of a sudden when this has happened on the 19<sup>th</sup> of November, there's your timeline for you, right? Amazing because again remember [T.] Lyons didn't have access to [D.J.], didn't find somehow on the 18<sup>th</sup> and say, hey, you better go make this report, let's get him in trouble. [D.J.] is in the Bridge, away from the mom, in therapy. But [Appellant] got to shape his story because he knows it was disclosed on the 19<sup>th</sup>, and I'll come up with something on the 18<sup>th</sup> that gives a reason for it, no evidence of that besides his testimony. So where does that leave us?

Very interesting and Mr. Windom noted it on the stand. He makes his accusation. Now [T.] Lyons testified on the stand, and you saw the cross-

examination by the defense attorney, [Appellant]'s attorney. He wasn't gentle with [T.] Lyons. He was aggressive as he's allowed to be. He pressed her on many issues. Not once did he ask her about that. He didn't say, now did you steal from [Appellant]? He didn't mention that because it didn't happen and he knew what her answer would be. He can't trap in something that didn't happen, so he didn't ask about it.

He had [D.J.] on the stand and he was pressing that young woman, as is his right to do. He cross-examined her on many, many issues. Did he say, Did your mom steal from him? Did your mom put you up to this and tell you to make something up to get him in trouble and get revenge? No, he didn't ask her any questions about that. He asked lots of questions, forceful but he didn't ask her questions about that because it didn't happen and he knew what the answer would be, so it doesn't give him an opportunity to address it, and then [Appellant] gets on the stand and says, by the way, my mom stole from me. It was resolved on the 18<sup>th</sup> of November. Then she got back at me on the 19<sup>th</sup>. It doesn't make any sense.

The Commonwealth will submit it was untruthful and you should weigh that against bias. Again, [Appellant] is not going to admit he did it, but ladies and gentlemen, the evidence shows he did do it.

(N.T. 6/6/19 at 43, 50–53).

Appellant argues that the prosecutor's statements constitute "prosecutorial misconduct," as the statements are "untrue according to the evidence on record," "improper," and "did not relate back to the evidence." (PCRA Pet. at 13, 19, 27). On appeal, Appellant derivatively claims that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to these remarks, and PCRA counsel was ineffective for determining that trial counsel was **not** ineffective. (Am. 1925(b) Statement at ¶ 1). However, as the Commonwealth's statements are clearly supported by the evidence, Appellant's underlying claim has no merit. Thus, both ineffectiveness claims must fail.

It is well settled that prosecutors "must have reasonable latitude in presenting a case to the jury, and must be free to present arguments with logical force and vigor." <u>Commonwealth v. Chamberlain</u>, 30 A.3d 381, 408 (Pa. 2011) (citation omitted). During closing arguments, prosecutors may "argue all reasonable inferences from the evidence in the record" and "respond fairly to arguments made in the defense closing argument." <u>Commonwealth v. Clancy</u>, 192 A.3d

44, 62 (Pa. 2018). Moreover, Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct "simultaneously impose heightened ethical obligations upon prosecutors, while recognizing that prosecutors nonetheless function as **advocates for the Commonwealth**." <u>Id.</u> (emphasis added). As part of a prosecutor's role as an advocate, he or she may argue that the **evidence** establishes the accused's guilt. <u>Chamberlain</u>, 30 A.3d at 408. Consequently, "the underlying issues and elements at trial dictate the bounds of permissible argument." <u>Clancy</u>, 192 A.3d at 62.

Applying these principles, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania utilizes the following twopart test to evaluate a prosecutor's closing statements: "[W]e have required Pennsylvania courts to evaluate both the substance of the challenged remark and its effect upon the jury." <u>Id.</u> Further,

[t]he substance prong requires a court to examine the challenged remark in the context of the issues presented at trial. The court first must determine whether the remark reasonably relates to the facts of the case. A statement is impermissible where the language and inferences of the summation no longer relate back to the evidence on the record. Upon finding that the statement at issue has a reasonable evidentiary foundation, the court next must determine whether the statement facilitates "the trier's duty to decide the case on the evidence. **The remark not only must be based upon the evidence; it also must bear relevance to the crimes at issue.** Merely derogatory, ad hominem characterizations of the defendant or defense counsel are beyond the bounds of permissible advocacy; the prosecutor's comments must be tethered to the elements of the charged offenses and the evidence offered to prove those elements, and also should be tailored to a fair and reasonable rebuttal of the arguments advanced by the defense.

<u>Id.</u> at 62–63 (emphasis added) (internal citations and quotation marks omitted).

Finally, even if a prosecutor's statements are improper, they "do not amount to reversible error unless the 'unavoidable effect of such comments would be to prejudice the jury, forming in their minds fixed bias and hostility toward the defendant so that they could not weigh the evidence objectively and render a true verdict." Chamberlain, 30 A.3d at 408 (citing Commonwealth v. D'Amato, 526 A.2d 300, 309 (Pa. 1987)).

Here, contrary to Appellant's claim, the Commonwealth's closing remarks were derived directly from the evidence presented at trial. D.J.'s November 19, 2015 PCA summary indicates that D.J. had been "in DHS's care and inpatient at The Bridge" since June of 2015. (Comm. Ex. 2 at 1, 3; see also, N.T. 6/5/19 at 156-61). The report further indicates that about "one month" before D.J.'s November 19 interview, she "started disclosing about the current allegations . . . and recently ha[d] started becoming more descriptive." (Comm. Ex. 2 at 3). Finally, the report notes, "[D.J.] saw [Lyons] for the **first time** in a long time yesterday (11/18/15)." (Comm. Ex. 2 at 4) (emphasis added).

Accordingly, even if D.J. had learned of Appellant's and Lyons's "dispute" one day before her PCA interview, it does not follow that the dispute prompted her to fabricate allegations against Appellant (as he repeatedly asserts in his PCRA petitions). (See PCRA Pet. at 9–10, 13; Am. PCRA Pet. at 13–14, 16). The evidence plainly establishes that D.J. had been slowly disclosing aspects of the underlying abuse for "approximately one month" before she supposedly learned about the issue between Appellant and Lyons. (Comm. Ex. 2 at 3). Thus, Appellant's stated grievance with the Commonwealth's closing arguments—i.e., that they were "untrue according to the evidence on record"—is simply incorrect.

Moreover, the Commonwealth's remarks did not include ad hominem attacks, improper personal opinions about Appellant's guilt, or any statement that created "fixed bias and hostility" toward Appellant. See Chamberlain, 30 A.3d at 408. Rather, the statements were a perfectly fair rebuttal to Appellant's testimony. Thus, trial counsel had no reasonable basis on which to lodge an objection, and Appellant's ineffectiveness claims must fail.

<sup>11</sup> Carolina Castano, a forensic interviewer from PCA, testified that child complainants "typically" disclose sexual abuse "in a very gradual nature which is they tell a little bit at first, see how people react, then tell a little bit more." (N.T. 6/5/19 at 160).

### b. Appellant was present when this court addressed the jury questions; thus, his claim fails.

In his next claim, Appellant alleges that he was not present "during the jury questions." (Am. 1925(b) Statement at ¶ 1). He further claims that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to lodge an objection on this ground, and PCRA was ineffective for concluding that the claim lacks merit. As this allegation is based on a misstatement of fact, no relief is due.

The Confrontation Clause of the Sixth Amendment and in the Due Process Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments provide a criminal defendant with the right to be present at his or her trial. Commonwealth v. Hunsberger, 58 A.3d 32, 37 (Pa. 2012) (citation omitted). Moreover,

the High Court "has assumed that, even in situations where the defendant is not actually confronting witnesses or evidence against him, he has a due process right to be present in his own person whenever his presence has a relation, reasonably substantial, to the fullness of his opportunity to defend against the charge. Thus, a defendant is guaranteed the right to be present at any stage of the criminal proceeding that is critical to its outcome if his presence would contribute to the fairness of the procedure.

### Id. (ellipsis omitted) (citation omitted).

Pennsylvania Rule of Criminal Procedure 602(A) further provides, "[t]he defendant shall be present at every stage of the trial including the impaneling of the jury and the return of the verdict, and at the imposition of sentence." Pa.R.Crim.P. 602(A). A defendant's right to be present at "every stage" of his trial includes a right to be present during a trial court's ruling(s) on questions from the jury. See Commonwealth v. Williams, 959 A.2d 1272, 1282–83 (Pa. Super. 2008) (concluding that the trial court violated Rule 602(A) in ruling on the jury's request to review an exhibit where the defendant was not present).

Here, the jury began deliberation on June 6, 2019 at 11:49 a.m. (N.T. 6/6/19 at 80). At some point, the jury submitted two questions: "Question No. 1. Can we see the PFA report No. 2 from November 15.... Question No. 2. We are close to reaching an agreement, but not all people

are in agreement." (N.T. 6/7/19 at 4). This court could not immediately rule on the jury's questions, as this court was sitting for an unrelated matter. (Id.).

By the time the questions were presented to this court on June 7, 2019, the parties had "agree[d] to tell [the jury] to rely on their own recollection," and the jury had already arrived at a unanimous verdict. (<u>Id.</u> at 4–10). Thus, the jury questions were never ruled upon, either within or outside of Appellant's presence. Moreover, Appellant **was present** when this court read the jury's questions aloud in open court. (<u>Id.</u> at 4–5). Accordingly, Appellant's claim that he was not "present during the jury question" has no merit, and neither trial counsel nor PCRA counsel may be deemed ineffective on this ground.

### II. Appellant's remaining claims are waived for lack of specificity.

Each of Appellant's remaining claims is too imprecise to enable meaningful review. Thus, the remaining issues are waived.

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure require a 1925(b) statement to "concisely identify each error that the appellant intends to assert with sufficient detail to identify the issue to be raised for the judge." Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b)(4)(ii). It is well settled that a statement "which is too vague to allow the court to identify the issues raised on appeal is the functional equivalent of no Concise Statement at all." Commonwealth v. Reeves, 907 A.2d 1, 2 (Pa. Super. 2006) (citation omitted). The trial court's "review and legal analysis can be fatally impaired when the court has to guess at the issues raised. Thus, if a concise statement is too vague, the court may find waiver." Commonwealth v. Scott, 212 A.3d 1094, 1112 (Pa. Super. 2019) (citation omitted), appeal denied, 222 A.3d 383 (Pa. 2019). Further, a litigant appealing the denial of PCRA relief must strictly comply with the requirements of Rule 1925(b), or his appellate issues will be waived. Commonwealth v. Parrish, 224 A.3d 682, 700 (Pa. 2020). Even if the trial court "correctly guesses

the issues appellants raise on appeal and writes an opinion pursuant to that supposition the issues are still waived." <u>Commonwealth v. Vurimindi</u>, 200 A.3d 1031, 1038 (Pa. Super. 2018) (citation and punctuation omitted), reargument denied (Feb. 6, 2019).

Moreover, *pro se* defendants are subject to the same rules of procedure as are represented defendants. Commonwealth v. Blakeney, 108 A.3d 739, 766 (Pa. 2014). Courts may "liberally construe materials filed by a *pro se* litigant," however, "*pro se* status confers no special benefit upon a litigant, and a court cannot be expected to become a litigant's counsel or find more in a written *pro se* submission than is fairly conveyed in the pleading." Commonwealth v. Blakeney, 108 A.3d 739, 766 (Pa. 2014) (emphasis added) (citation omitted).

Here, in his second claim, Appellant states,

2) PCRA counsel was ineffective for not communicating issues with [A]ppellant[']s claims raised in his PCRA petition, or requesting other forms of supporting information or documentation such as the PCA reports (which [A]ppellant believes PCRA counsel could not have based on some of his conclusions). Prior to filing his Turner/Finley letter denying [A]ppellant a chance at a meaningful review.

(Am. 1925(b) Statement at ¶ 2). Appellant's fifth claim is similarly worded, but the issue is framed in terms of trial court error:

5) Did the PCRA court err in denying [A]ppellant[']s PCRA petition after [A]ppellant made the court aware of issues involving communication and the lack of available information in the form of the PCA reports for PCRA counsel to make an adequate decision in filing his no-merit letter.

(Am. 1925(b) Statement at  $\P$  5).

Appellant's second and fifth claims are both waived, as this court is unable to discern which issue(s) Appellant seeks to pursue on appeal. First, it is not clear whether he asserts that PCRA counsel failed to adequately communicate with **him** or whether counsel failed to adequately communicate Appellant's PCRA claims to **this court**. Second, Appellant seemingly argues that

"some of" PCRA counsel's "conclusions" indicate that counsel did not have enough "information" to "adequate[ly]" review Appellant's PCRA claims. Aside from his "belief" that counsel did not review the underlying "PCA reports," Appellant offers no support for this extremely vague claim. Nor does he indicate how the outcome of the proceeding would have been different, had counsel obtained more "information." Finally, Appellant takes issue with PCRA counsel's "conclusions," but those "conclusions" (i.e., counsel's Finley letter) include analyses of fifteen different issues. (See Finley Letter). Appellant fails to specify which "conclusion" or "conclusions" for which he seeks appellate review. Thus, Appellant's second and fifth issues are waived.

Similarly, in Appellant's third claim, he argues that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to conduct a "thorough investigation" of the underlying events and "fail[ing] to investigate the motive behind the 2015 and 2014 allegations." (1925(b) Statement at ¶ 3). The entire claim reads,

trial counsel[] fail[ed] to conduct a proper a[nd] thorough investigation of the following dates . . . 10-1-14, 10-2-14, 10-6-14, 10-29-15, 11-18-15, 11-19-15, this also includes claims involving the in camera hearing involving the psychiatric reports from 11-19-15 and the correspondence that accompanied the original PCRA petition. In addition[,] trial counsel[] fail[ed] to investigate the motive behind the 2015 and 2014 allegations.

(Am. 1925(b) Statement at  $\P$  3).

Appellant's statement does not identify any specific fact, theory, or witness that trial counsel supposedly failed to investigate or how counsel's investigation was not "proper." Moreover, the dates cited within Appellant's statement span the course of **two years** and refer to events involving nearly every witness in this case. Appellant's third claim effectively encompasses every conceivable claim contained within his PCRA petition. It is far too broad to enable meaningful review. See Parrish, 224 A.3d at 700. Further, this court is not obligated to assume the burden of "identify[ing] potential appellate issues and fram[ing] them" for Appellant. See id. Thus, Appellant's third issue is waived.

Appellant's fourth claim is also waived. Appellant asserts,

4) PCRA counsel was ineffective for not communicating the need for more information to further the claims involving trial counsel's deletions of evidence in the form of text messages prior to trial. Denying [A]ppellant the ability to produce rebuttal evidence, and exculpatory evidence as well as character evidence for review.

(Am. 1925(b) Statement at  $\P$  4).

Again, this court is unable to parse Appellant's incoherent claim. Appellant seemingly implies that if PCRA counsel had obtained "more information," then Appellant would have been able to "produce rebuttal evidence, and exculpatory evidence as well as character evidence for review." However, he does not specify what "information" counsel should have or could have obtained. Appellant also fails to explain **how** counsel's alleged failure prevented Appellant from "produc[ing] rebuttal evidence, and exculpatory evidence as well as character evidence for review." Nor does he specify what "evidence" he would have been able to present, had counsel obtained "more information." Accordingly, Appellant's fourth issue is also waived.

Finally, in Appellant's last allegation of error, he asserts the PCRA court erred "in denying [A]ppellant's PCRA petition after making the court aware of issues, which involved trial counsel deleting the text messages and violating the Rules of Professional Conduct." (Am. 1925(b) Statement at ¶ 6). This claim is waived for lack of specificity. In his PCRA petitions, Appellant asserts **numerous** claims relating to the allegedly "deleted" text messages and the evidence supposedly contained within the same. Appellant's 1925(b) statement fails to identify which of these underlying claims he seeks to pursue on appeal. Thus, the issue is waived.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> For example, Appellant posits that the text messages would have proved, *inter alia*, D.J. was being "bullied" at school because she sent sexually explicit photos to a peer on Facebook, (Am. PCRA Pet. at 4, 8); Appellant "enforce[ed] structure and discipline" in Lyons's home, (<u>Id.</u> at 5, 8); Lyons "constantly" lied to Appellant about D.J.'s "whereabouts," (<u>Id.</u> at 5); D.J.'s sister reported sexual abuse by their uncle, which D.J. may have overheard, (<u>Id.</u> at 10); and D.J. knew about the dispute between Appellant and Lyons prior to disclosing the underlying incidents to PCA on November 19, 2015. (Id. at 18).

Moreover, Appellant's claim that trial counsel deleted text messages from Appellant's phone is unfounded. See (PCRA Pet. at 10–12, 18; Am. PCRA Pet. at 4–8). The only proof offered in support of this claim is Appellant's "belie[f]" that trial counsel "deleted evidence" (i.e., Appellant's text messages) so that counsel could "proceed with his own flawed defense, against [Appellant]'s interest." (Id. at 4, 6). This wholly unsubstantiated accusation is not a sufficient basis on which to deem trial counsel ineffective.

#### **CONCLUSION**

This court has undertaken careful review of the record and finds no harmful, prejudicial, or reversible errors, and its order dismissing Appellant's PCRA petition should be affirmed.

BY THE COURT

Lane, J.

## IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA CRIMINAL TRIAL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CP-51-CR-0005594-2017

v

:

**ROY WINDOM** 

1942 EDA 2021

### PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving the foregoing Order upon the person(s), and in the manner indicated below, which service satisfies the requirements of Pa. R. Crim. P. 114:

District Attorney:

Paul George, Esquire

Supervisor, Law Division

Philadelphia District Attorney's Office

Three South Penn Square Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499

Type of Service:

(✓) First Class Mail () Certified () Personal Service

Pro Se Appellant:

Roy Windom/ Inmate # QA9432

SCI Huntingdon 1100 Pike Street

Huntingdon, PA 16652

Type of Service:

() First Class Mail (✓) Certified () Personal Service

Tracking Number: 7015 0640 0005 7345 6696

Date November 9, 2021

Pessica Stachelrodt, Esquire

aw Clerk

### **Trial Court Attachment A**

Commonwealth v. Windom CP-51-CR-0005594-2017 1942 EDA 2021 DC-198 Rev. 11-11

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS

(Name of Defendant)

### MOTION FOR POST CONVICTION COLLATERAL RELIEF

**COURT AND DOCKET NUMBERS** 

To be completed by Clerk of Court

FILED

MAY 0 7 2021

PCRA Unit CP Criminal Listings

NOTE: List below those INFORMATION O						
Rape of a C	July CE	1), Unla	uful contac	t with a	minor (Fi	)_
endungeng +	the welf	are of a cl	n1/d, (5-5)	indicant "	assult of a 1	person less
Then thirte	òχ					
<u>CP-5</u>	1-CR-0	005594	-2017			
I WAS CONVICTE	D OF THE	FOLLOWING	CRIMES:			
~ ~		, ()				_
Bap of ac	hild, o	ulonfol co	Hew toota	o o wing	or, enderngi	XV
the welfare	of a Chil	id Indicax	2 HURCO A	of a pers	xx /255	
then thinks	n.			,		
						<del></del>
						_
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<del></del>
Secretary and the second secon	· .					<del></del>
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			attion of the second se	<del></del>
						<b>-</b> 1
					Trial Cour	t Attachment

1. MY NAME IS:
2. I AM/NOW
(a) On Parole (b) On Probation (c) Confined in BI HUNTING don
(d) Residing at
1 WAS SENTENCED ON January 13th, 2 20 TO A TOTAL TERM
OF 12/3 - 25 415, COMMENCING ON January 13th, 2 20 BY
JUDGE(S) Junika Lane
FOLLOWING A: Trial by jury   Plea of Guilty
☐ Trial by a judge without a jury ☐ Plea of nolo contendere
I am Serving   Waiting to serve The Sentence Imposed
4. I AM ELIGIBLE FOR RELIEF BECAUSE OF:
(I) A violation of the Constitution of this Commonwealth or the Constitution or laws of the
United States which, in the circumstances of the particular case, so undermined the truth-
determining process that no reliable adjudication of guilt or innocence could have taken place.
(II) Ineffective assistance of counsel which, in the circumstances of the particular case, so
undermined the truth-determining process that no reliable adjudication of guilt or innocence
could have taken place.
(III) A plea of guilty unlawfully induced where the circumstances make it likely that the
inducement caused the petitioner to plead guilty and the petitioner is innocent.
(IV) The improper obstruction by government officials of the petitioner's right of appeal where a
meritorious appealable issue existed and was properly preserved in the trial court.
(V) The unavailability at the time of trial of exculpatory evidence that has subsequently become available and would have changed the outcome of the trial if it had been introduced.
(VI) The imposition of a sentence greater than the lawful maximum.
(VII) A proceeding in a tribunal without jurisdiction.
2
Trial Court Attachment

THAN	ELIGIBLE FOR RELIEF BECAUSE, ALTHOUGH THIS PCRA PETITION IS BEING FILED MORE ONE YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF FINAL JUDGMENT, I HEREBY ALLEGE AND CAN PROVE THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTION HAS BEEN MET:
	(I) My failure to raise this claim previously was the result of interference by government officials with the presentation of the claim in violation of the Constitution or laws of this Commonwealth or the Constitution or laws of the United States.
	I intend to prove my claim was late due to governmental interference by showing:
AND THE STREET STREET	
	(II) The facts upon which the claims is predicated were unknown to the petitioner and could not have been ascertained by the exercise of due diligence.
	The following facts were previously unknown to me:
	(III) The right asserted is a constitutional right that was recognized by the Supreme Court of the United States or the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania after the time period provided in this section and has been held by that court to apply retroactively.
	The Supreme Court of the United States or the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has recognized the following retroactive constitutional rights after my period for filing:
·	
	<b>7</b>
RIGINA	Trial Court Attachment  3

6. THE FACTS IN SUPPORT OF THE ALLEGED ERROR(S) UPON WHICH THIS MOTION IS BASED ARE AS FOLLOWS: (State facts clearly and fully; argument, citations, or discussions of authorities shall not be included.)
(A) I know the following facts to be true of my own personal knowledge:
Upon my arrest Richard Brulians was appointed to me, I expressed that Dorelle
Thors made altegations against me in retaliation from events muching her
mother. On or arand Oct. 29, 2015. Doretta uns talen to Pan for a walnum
reason where for the 3rd time she denied altegations, On May, 18, 2015 Torquelyas
wast to see Doretta Thous at the Bridge. Doretta became upset at the
visit and the next day asked to make allegations, Trial counsed did not
argue motive, object to provedoral misconduct are motived Without Tonge
Lyon coloraded false testing to some of these events
Ly Newt proce of paper =>
L'S Disregard This improper
Hormal
(B) The following facts were made known to me by means other than my own personal knowledge (Explain how and by whom you are informed):
Something by Doeth I would be Montage when he is when the
Lange Company
Recorded on and Williams to testify on my behalf, by Tonya Lyons
she reached out to me through witness Marquette Lyons. Tonga Lyons
also informed ADA Freeman and his supervisor of hex will ins testify
(C) In the event my appeal is allowed as requested under #4, the following are the matters which I intend to assert on that appeal (Specify the matters to be asserted if appeal is allowed)
Was trial carried Ineffective for not Investigating, or arguing Applicate reason
For motive to Fabricate 2015 alkaçation for either of the Commonwealths witnesses
Was trial coursed I not sective for not objecting to the Commonwealthe Closing
axquirents which vendored into prosential miscondit? > Next page
Was trial coursed Ineffective for destroying Exidence and violating
the Pennsylvania Rules of Proffessional Conduct for This Court Attachment
ORIGINAL 4

Trial Court Attachment

Supporting tacts of Claims to be made on this PCAA

(A) I know the following to be true of my own personal knowledge. - The above allegations that prompted Josiah and Doretta Thors to be sent to their fathers were taken A few months prior to the physical above allegations in 2014. Tonya Lyons of partnew abic vallet charcot loss others on inaces a toda sil a latertine take them to Disney World for the summer, which I was against because their father James Thores had a history of attempting to trick Tonya Lyons into sending Josiah and Doretta to Delaware using his mother (Josiah & Doretta's grandmother). James Thors had a history of drug addiction, Domestic abose he was made his intentions known early on in the breakup that he only wanted the children are a way to control Torga Lyons. A tew months prior to the physical above allegations Tonja Lyons made me aware that a corsin on Josiah and Dorella's father side wanted to take them to Diony World for the summer in 2014, which I was against because I believed was another altempt by James Thons into tricking Tonga Lyons into Gending the children to Delaware so he could get them. This decision created tension between Josiah and Doretta with me The is how the abuse allegations begin to come about. Also at this time there was a some with Tonga Lyons and her involvement in a romance scheme with a person named Micheal Xayier Garrett (Tonga has a tatto with their name on her arm) which clouded has judgement and led has to making critical mistakes such as influencing the lids to make false after at ions of above, and sending them to their fathers knowing his intentions before hand. The above allegations were a means of getting me at of the have.

**Trial Court Attachment** 

Josiah and Doretta were sent to their tathers even though he had a long history of elrip addiction and Domestic violance. There was a deception of them being with a casin in regards to my howledge information given to me by Tonga Lyone. There wasn't suppose to be a permount sitution only for the sommer, instead their printegral sum valded to be and when the end of the summer came Commething Tongo Lyon was from I have you is out magget to cour show I better prior to this event ! This is when the sexual assult allegations first came about 8-28-14. - James Thons had reason to coach Doretta Thons into making allegations tor years. James Those Arughed with drug addiding and had a history of domestic above, he also spend 8 years in a Florida prison prior to meeting tage Lyons. As I mentioned earlier prior to these events Tongs Lyons world have never sent them to live or visit him because she knew his intentions were simply to control her through the lide. James Those had motive in coaching Doretta to make rever below at protest oil they pricond met geed of course a co crockopallic be able to get custady in a traditional custody battle. - Deretta Thors had motive aswell a few months prior to the above allegations Doretta was cought on face book sending nude pictures to another Child who attended William D. Kelly, also revealed was messages of her being bullied by other children because of this. There was also the issue of at the time Doretta wanting to go stay with Althea Thons her grandwith on her tothers side, which I also was against knowing that this was a play to lure her to her tather in Dover Delavare. This made her encaragede and easily man putated enough so she would have given into the coaching, or even initiated the take allegations.

- There was a previous allegation of sexual assult made by Marquetta Lyons
in January of 2012 against our wrote Robert Lyons. These allegations were revisited
in 2013, because Marquetta Lyono moved out the house, and while cleaning her
room I found a diary debailing this above. Some of the details concernal me
because they were contrary to what I was or gradly was told by Tonga Lyons. In
Tonga Lyono account of what happened our uncle only touched Margaetta and
exposed himself to her there was also a account that at the time of his interview
he camthed to these allegations. By me never seeing any paper work of these
Alegations or confession, and knowing at the time there did exist a possibility that
Tonya Lyons woold tabricate a lie due to her already being overwelmed with her
correct responsibility in couring for the boosehold as a single parent, and then having
to also tale on that which come with my uncle being he was deat and sufferal
from mental health problems since childhead. I begin to pursue my own inquary
who the station by not talling to Marquetta about it I had to depend on Tonga
Lyons to get the readed information to continu the alegation and the contession.
inorder to confirm the right decision was made concerning the legal action
against as uncle. Torya Lyan was slow to act on these concerns which at times
torned into arguments because time was a vous being this was a year and a
half later. This was arguing prior to Delaware and after Delaware, berush woult
was a conversation in the book leading up to the allegations, even with Doretta
and Josiah as a means to prevent smidtens like this happing. This was something
that could have been known to James Thors through his mother who Tonya Lyons
assist as to Doretha Though conversations about preventing sexual
assults and convexations or arguments between ryself and Taya Lyons.

- Tosues that took place after Delaware, there were allegations of James
Thous leaving Dorelto and Josiah in the house for days at a time to care
not only for themselves, but their elderly grandmother, which had a affect on
Dorette marry because she was left in charge. This created a level of
aggression in Doretta and a since of independence that made her lash at more.
there was also the fact that she came bout to the billying and struming
from her school mates. This made Doretto not want to attend school, On the day
afte went to school and complained what me coming to the base which led to the
removal from the horse of Doretta and the other Obildren residing there at the time.
Because I encaraged Tonya Lyons to better parent the horsehold because the was
All preoccupied with the romance scheme at the time and was sending money to
this person which affected her getting Doretto what she needed for school because in a
estat not to attend school Doretta was destroying her school cloths. The romance
Scheme also affected the relationship between me and the family because Josial
and Doretto was exposed to it by having conversations with this person aswell as
promose made by this person to move them to New Jerry when he reduced to the
Glades. This person at the time pertended to by a the three stor general with
the army corps of engineers deplayed in Migeria. This who created have with myself
and Tonya Lypro because I attempted to convience her this was a science. This
Coursed over to 2016. Toya Lyon also revealed this to the then CB worker Trina
Jenlins.
8
Trial Court Attachment

- The 1500es that led to the 2015 allegations, On October 29, 2015 Doretta was taken to PCA by her mother at the time though Doretto Thors was suppose to be inpatient at the Bridge and couldn't have been with her mother. I am work that an several occasions of the time Doretta had ran away from the Bridge. The next day on the 30th of October money was stoken from me of a debt card that was accidently sent to the 1626 N. Newlin residence of Tonga Lyons. It was later discovered that Tongo Lyons stoke the money because the cond used to steal the money was act wated at Tonja Lyons place of employment The Philadelphia Tort Club. At the time I didn't go through with the claim after Linding at it was Tonya Lyono who Hole the money, being that she was my nother and I didn't want to get her in traible, and she also was in fraste with PNC bank to coshing a fall check that was given to her by the person occaming her the check was issued through US bank. But an November 18th 2015 Tonga Lyons went me a peries of text messages holding me responsible for the lost of her job, claiming I gave the bank her job information which had har to being accused of stealing the money. This was a criminal act committed at her place it employment and a mustigation would have led to ther being she activated the eard wing her employers phone which would have hed to a Immid ate termination. This occured the commeday she visited Doretta Thons at the Bridge. There was a very visiable change in Doretta's behavior on the 18th unce fer the PCA reports Dovetta was a anony of the visit her CAS worler Ms Orr was called to tall to Doretta Cushich Doretto refused). The next day on November 19th 2015 Dovetta water up that morning social and after being talked down by her therapid expressed regret over the above allegations that had to her and the other children being taken, my timicial contribution to the household and specifically expressed anger over the text messages the day before and then asked to go to RCA to make allegations. I believe Dorella was aware of the contents in the messages, and was angered over her mother losing her jobs and became overwelmed with the situation and held me responsible. I believe

because of this she made the allegations. I also believe because of the earlier visit to PCA (2 weeks prior), and the inconsistences in that visit and being reinterdanced to the allegations at that time, and the recessable possibility that the visit to PCA and the reason for this visit being undear this incident was added to be part of her treatment plan to get clear answers to the reason for the visit and who had talen for being that is also unclear from the language word in the PCA reports. I believe because if this visit and continued intrast from CPS and her thereford is why she chase the allegations, and was so comfortable in towngly making tales allegations. I believe this visit indirectly influenced Doretta into making the allegations when faced with the loss of her mothers job.

- Trial coursel tamperd with evidence. I understood that alot of the istations I previoly covered in the earlier food rely on alst of information that would be hard to prove, but I hoped because of the communication issues me and Tonya Lyons had over this time period old of this information was contexed in text messages to avoid oxquinents and confirm old of this information to Torgo Lyons for later refection. I was able to get the Galaxy OB I used to trial council towards the end of March 2019. The phone was accompanied both a letter confirming that the desired information was present and help trial carried identify this desired information. Trial cooned initially confirmed both the letter and the phone and said he was going to get the charger that didn't come with the phone, After recieving the phone trind correct stated he needed to send a request to the worder of the joil to get permission to bring the place in for inspection (this was a request that was never answerd this request was never answerd. I not only requested the person who took trial counsel the phone to take him a letter vertying the information I also wrote trial carrol a letter verifying the information, but also the desired use of the information at trial.

This information was vital to show the needed motives and underlying issues in the base in conversations had with Tongo Lyons. Again the request was never requested information; actually in a later phone call trial carried denied ever recieving the letter that came with the phone. The day before trial, trial consel isled for the password to the phase in a effort to retrieve the desired information. The day of jung selection I asked trial counsel about the phone he could that the desired intermation wasn't present, trial coased did show me the phone and I observed that the information had been deleted. The things that led me to believe trial carried deleted this intermedian was, (1) The way the information was delated in the phase there were two specific lacations with the desired information the isother come wearder mypin the blue mpich mayor person the baction of text message ranging from early 2014 through to 2015 this would have consided of bundred of Fest messages, and a fest free application with text merscages ranging from Aways 2015 through to November December of 2015: As I mentioned the regular oms messages in the phone under Tongo Lyans Lower would have contained hundreds of messages, and the text free application I spectically identified a hand full of messages ranging from Oct 29.2015 through to Movember 19.2015. In the sms merrages the tob to ap into the nessages was still present but the contents were deleted, and in the text free explication only the messages from Nov. 29.2015 on were deleted. The recoon I believe they were deleted in this way was because the messages in the equiar some contained handreds of mesonges and I identified numerous messages over a two year period too many messages to individually delete so I believe trial casased may have begun to individually delete relizing how time consuming it would be marked all of them and deleted it lively the tab was still present I, and I only identified a handful of mesoup in the text free application which would have been ensurer Trial Courte tettachmentially

	re to tother believe trial carrol deleted these messages was	
Marines	From Son of motion that my explain the October 29, 2010 rist	
from a took sout	I noticed something that may explain the October 29.2010 visit the day earlier in the took tree application trial coords immediate	
	insisted on the information not being there, (3) and the person who	
	I left text messages exchanged between the two of us in the phase, and	
	· N	
	next day about whether the information was present in the phone the person	
	oned the phase insisted on the information being there confirming they	
didn't delete an	things	
- v ', / / b		
	orensic analyst of the phase should retrieve this missing information	-
	recieved the phone after trial or sentencing and trial earned had	
_	information to mail it to so trial coursed should still be in	
	e phone, also a digital forensic analyst of the phone should show	
when the deletion	to took place trial counsel was in possession of phone ofter March 2019	
The second section of the second seco		
		-
	Trial Count Attachment	

The Commonwealth committed proxiderial misconduct in his closing evigurents when he led the wing to believe that Derette Thous only recombed her 2014 allegations after finding at of her fathers passing. This statement was untrue and did not relate back to the evidence on record.

Doretto Thors originally reconted her allegations on 10-6-14 weeks before her father passed according to the PCA report. The case was respected my PPD to have Doretta on second confirming or denying the allegations due to har fathers unwillingues to trave Doretta participate in the original scholuled forevoir interviews. Doretta's father passed 10-22-14, and the new forensic interview was conducted 10-31-14, but Doretta's original recontation came on 10-6-14 which prompted police to reopen the case and request the 10-31-14 forence interview.

The Common Wealth also committed processed misconduct in his closing arguments when he revisited petitioners attempted testimony that originally was objected to by the Commonwealth and extended by the cost in his closing exagnicals where petitioner attempted to clarify motive and intent for both commonwealths to tabricate allegation. The Commonwealth assured the way that even it some event of a tale place Doretho Thous had no way of browing see that the was placed at the Bridge and had no contact with petitioner. This also is untrue according to the evidence on record Dorette Thous on 11-19-15 stated to her theoregist that she was upset what a evaluate that took place on 11-19-15 between petitioner and commonwealth witness Tonya yours, this is what converted the two of us after her removal from the have:

Petitioner requested the following investigations and gothering of evidence from trial coonsel
2014
CPS, Records from Philadelphia, Dover Delaware CPS records, morder to confirm.
the events from 10-1-14 and 10-2-14, because there were accounts of coaching
involving both Doretto and Josish, and there was a accidental or adaberate
effort to leave out the incident with Josiah by CDS worker Trina Zentins combined
with the accidental or deliberate type or retelling of the cause for Frince Jenkins
Visit to Delaware on 10-1-14, I requested trial casasel retrieve the COS
records from Delawage after becoming familiar with CASL (Child Protective
Sexures law), and coming to understand bried whom authority gave Philadelphia
cos anthornty over the case. So being able to compare the two accounts could
give me a approximity to call in question the investigation from Philadelphia CPS.
This information would also have given me the ability to bolder the coaching
aspect of the ense if Josiah and or Doretta made coaching allegations prior
to comine to Philaclelphia
CDS in Philadelphia's records also contained prior competions of the home,
sowell as the domestic above botay of James Thons.
,
14
Trial Court Attachment

and the control of th

I requested trial courses to also aquire CDS records From the Philodolphia agency concerning the?

11-29-15 yist to PCA the investigation that should have occured following this visit with the numerous inconsistancies involved and the unclear reason for this visit rand the 1500 with who had taken Doretta there to begin with and why Doretta wan't at the Bridge. The reason I believe there is a issue with who had taken Doretta to PCA on 10-29-15 is because there would have also been a questioning of the adult who had taken Doretta to RA in a effort to see what prompted the uset to begin with, and because it seem Doretta may have given the information that it was Tongo Lyons its tour to assume Torge Lyons may have Simply dropped Doretto off and left.

Cash Global the bank the many was stoken from to confirm when and where the cord was activisted and any forther investigation into the transactions that occured attenuands

The Philadelphia Turk Club to carrier when and why Taya Lyans was terminated to carrier cause, and to give substance to motive confirming the tarte of the Lame ! Late of the termination

Trial counsel did get the CPS records in April of 2019, but didn't give them to peditoner two weeks prior to trial, but only aprice them to peditoner at the end of the visit and never returned to CFCF the next time peditoner seen trial counsel was the day before july selection.

This can be confirmed by requesting legal mail records and legal with visit log in's to confirm there were no exchanges between petitoner and trial cancel for months leading up to trial specifically March, or April.

I also request a examination of phone calls had with trial cased through I all the constraint the cambinitation of the petrose process to confirm the commissional descriptions and trial cased in people of the phone and phone and to also confirm the nonemal better seed that a case to also confirm the nonemal better and this process letters be shall still have with my case file. I might into the conversations should give perform a better chance at proxing trial cased to head a likely the fear conversations. The phone contracts the phone contracts of the case of the conversations.

There was also present in these US records information where Donata attempted to make a prior false allegation, where petitioner carick have faced attempted hidrapping charges. Denetta also excluded petitioners physical pressure from the Oct. 29, 2015 incident in a conversation with US worker Tagging Orr in which Donetta was asked token was the last time she seen petitioner and Donetta stated the summer of 2015, mether is possible because Donetta was placed at the Bridge June 2015. The other requested information was not present in the US seconds, concerning the 2014 incident specifically 10-1-14 and 10-2-14. There also was a exchange that took place between Donetta and Tonga on 11-18-15 described where Donetta and Tonga traded spiculaes.

Trial Court Attachment

## Ineffective Assistance OF Coursel (C) I intend to assert the following on appeal 1) Trial cased was meffective for failing to conduct a thorough and proper investigation into motive to tobricate in regards to the alkaption made by Doretta Thons, and, Tonya Lyons willingness to no challenge intally or her intent and motive to knowingly support tabricated allegations at trial 2) Trial coursel was meffective for failing to investigate motive to the 2014 allegations 3) Trial carried was ineffective for failing to investigate the various eticis bis to be eretted or renothed by the bid etining sintegortersum surrounding the following dotes. 10-1-14, 10-2-14, 10-6-14 through to 10-29-15, aswell as 11-18-15, 11-19-15. 4) Trial coursed was methedine for failing to request a pakedric evaluation of Tonya Lyons being there were concerns about her mental 6) Trial counsel failed to investigate whether or not a papetric report exsisted of the conversation between Doretta Trong and for therapist on 11-19-15, or request a in-comera hearing of those report by her Honor to evaluate the full context of this consenation being that Doretta Thors did comment on a exchange that took place between petitoner and Common Wealth witness Tonya Lyons.

While coursed was ineffective for showing a lack of due dillogenes in investigating exidence in the form of feet messages to help bolisher motive, intent, assell as chracker evidence and the ability to show underlying problems which gave usy to the environment by these Labre allegations to grow. 1) Trial coursed was inextending tor not investigating evidence in the for of text messages to attempt to file a motion to limine to admit evidence of a past conference of a serval assort by another family member in 2012 and the continued conversation well who 2014 before and after the initial 2014 allegation by Doretta Thoms, which eaded have been know by Doretta Thoms and for her father James Thoms. es) Trial coursel was ineffective for tompering with evidence and violating the ABA rules of profferal conduct in the form of deleting those messages. Atrial cased was meffective for tailing to request a taint hearing. 10) Trial earned was meditective for failing to doject to Commonwealthe classing arguments 1) Trial coorded was melfective for not having petitioner present during July questions and agreeing to not have the view PCA reports, attempt released aspects or report relating to improper comments by the Commenwealth:

12) Trial coursel was inseffective for failing to investigate betrool courselor Ms. Miller who Doretta Claimed to have revealed prior 18 assult to

Prosecutorial Miscondust	
13) The Commonwealth committed prosecutored in servery which were improper and no longer exidence.	usecondat in his closing related back to the
IH) The complation of exters denied petitorer a four to	rial Chrosebrial miscondut.
15) Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate of James Thoro, and his history of drug addiction. In the evidence	bacapaland seeds intermoles.
	19 Trial Court Attachment

7. SUPPORTING EXHIBITS
(A) In support of this motion I have attached as exhibits:
Affidavits [Exhibit(s) No. 1) afformer ]
Records [Exhibit(s) No.2] afforms ]
Other Supporting Evidence [Exhibit(s) No. 3 also Kile ]
(B) I have not attached any affidavits, records or other supporting evidence because
8. I HAVE TAKEN THE FOLLOWING ACTION(S) TO SECURE RELIEF FROM MY CONVICTION(S)
OR SENTENCE(S):
(A) Direct Appeal (IF "YES," name the court(s) to which appeal(s) was/were taken, date, term and number, and result.)
YES NO
Superior Cart OF Pennsy Mania, February 11, 2020, 2017-44607 EDA 200
Supreme Cast OF Pennsylvania
(B) Previous proceedings in the courts of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
YES NO (IF "YES," name the type of proceedings (such as habeas corpus, etc.) — including former proceedings under the Post Conviction Hearing Act the Court(s) in which petition(s) was/were filed, date, term and number, and result, including all appeals.)
(C) Habeas Corpus or other petitions in Federal Courts
YES NO (IF "YES," name the district in which petition(s) was/were filed, date(s), Court  Number—civil action or miscellaneous, and result, including all appeals.)
(D) Other legal proceedings
YES NO (IF "YES," give complete details—type of action, court in which filed, date, term and number, and result, including all appeals.)
20
Trial Court Attachment

		WAS REPRESENTED BY' ding at which he/she repre		ING LAWYER(S):	(Give the
Richa	rd J. Crioli	iani - Prelimon	Louis Trich		
11/2/1/	Sam C. Mo	ntoya - Senten	eing-D	irect Appeal	
			-		
-					
10. I PREV	IOUSLY CHALLENG	EED MY CONVICTION IN	THE FOLLO	WING COURTS:	
Court	Caption	Term Number	Attorney	Relief	
Superior	- Ray A. Window	V. Comm., 607 EDA 20	20, William	Requested Montaga, D	bneil
Converse			THE!	- Maria	
		The state of the s			· ·
		E RAISED IN THIS MOTI IE FOLLOWING APPLIES		OT BEEN PREVIOU	USLY
(I)	The allegation of error	has not been waived.			
(II)		or has been waived, the allege e of an innocent individual.		lted in the conviction	n or
	•	this issue(s) prior to or durin rational, strategic, or tactical	•		have
12. BECAU	SE OF THE FOREGO	ING REASONS, THE REL	IEF WHICH I	DESIRE IS:	
(A)	Release from cus	tody and discharge			·
(B)	A new trial				
(C)	Correction of Ser	ntence	, 1		
(D)	Other Relief (Spe	ecify): Reduction in bo	il H pot	released	
				m • • • •	21
ORIGINAL		6		Trial Court Atta	cnment_

13. I request an evidentiary hearing. I certify, subject to the penalties for unsworn falsification to authorities set forth at 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904, that the following persons will testify to the matters stated. I have attached to this petition all documents material to the witness' testimony.
Witness Name: Maxquetta Lyons Witness Address: 25 25 D Hollywood 5T. Phila. A. 19132 Witness Date of Birth: 6-28:93 Witness Testimony: Doretta Thom and Tonya Lyons led about Doretta Sleeping w backroom. Doretta Thom informal her she led previously. Tonya Lyons willingios to testify on my behalf. Maxquetta Lyons is 3. bling to both parties)
Witness Name: Jonya Lyons Witness Address: 2526 1. Hollywood 5T Phila PA 19132 Witness Date of Birth: 8-14-66 Witness Testimony: Solid Dorelta lied later on after conversion Yecanhed her earlier testimony
Witness Name: Marguetta Lyons Witness Address: 25 25 W. Dauphin ST Phila PA 19132 (New address) Witness Date of Birth: 10-28-93 Witness Testimony: She will be order to testily to the congustrai of husehold chrocher evidence relating to all 3 postes moded facts from to her
Witness Name: Witness Address: Witness Date of Birth: Witness Testimony:
14. Based upon the exceptional circumstances set forth below, I request that the District Attorney produce the following documents:
bracky motorial consistant with any reconstation from Directa Those after trial, aswell as any reconstation and, or willingues of torner Commence with witness torner hyons, they thing exception in the form of CDS records pertains to the new mental health of Tonya Lyans and Dornetto Those, Tonya made it known she wanted to testify on me behalf.
With this T also request any this excliptory governed by Their E. Brook which upon request with good standing anything excliptory be turned over to the detense. A request for the examplate OBS records from both Delaware COS, Philadelphia COS records  Trial Court Attachment

15. I ask that the Court consider the following argument, citation and discussion	of authorities:
· ·	
(A)Y — ADYE A NOWADYE (1 (A)	11
(A) I am ABLE NOT ABLE to pay the cost of this proceed	aing.
I have \$ _53/ in my prison accoun	t.
many proof account	••
(B) My other financial resources are:	
lone at this time	
one at this time	
(A) $\coprod$ I do not have a lawyer and I am without financial resources or otherwise.	wise unable to
obtain a lawyer.	
(1) I request the court to appoint a lawyer to represent me.	
— Trequest the court to appoint a law yer to represent me.	
(2) I do not want a lawyer to represent me.	
(B) L I am represented by a lawyer. (Give name and address of your lawyer.)	
of Ministration	. 7
(Signature of Defend	dant)
A Digitature of Determ	iant)

I ask the court to consider the following argoment, chotian, and discussion of authorities

The boll of my claims deal in trial cansels ineffectiveness prior to trial and during trial. With the allegations against me there are various horders to overcome such as, the sheer emotional reaction to the allegations; the amount of coverage in the media concerning this perticular allegation, the number of people affected by this perticular allegation, the number of people affected by this perticular allegation, and the witnesses against me (mother and sister). Establishing a motive as to why was I the target of this spectic allegation, and why was this allegation chosen to attack me? Every ease is a balancing act with the complaint as the balancing point and the presented evidence tilting the favor in either the direction of the defence or the prosecution.

As the accessed we depend on lowyer's to present our cases to the trier of fact (Sudge or Juny), we depend on their knowledge and still to must the prosecutions case. The Sinth Amendment entitles a criminal defendant not just counsel but effect ine curried. Pennsylvanic has adopted the Strictland test to determine whether or not trial coursel was effective. (1) that coursel's penformance was deficient, which requires a showing that coursel was not functioning as the coursel guaranteed the defendant by the Sinth Amendment, and (2) that the deficient performance presudiced the defense, which requires a showing that coursel's errors were so sexious as to deprive the defendant of a fair trial, a trial whose result is reliable. A fair trial is defined as a trial in which evidence subject to adversarial testing is presented to an importial tribunal for resolution of issues defined in advance of the proceeding, According to Criminal law ? 46.4 in subject to a defendant of right to effective a defendant of right to effective a source of coursel can deprive a defendant of right to effective as somewhere of coursel can deprive a defendant of right to effective

As defined in Criminal lew & 46.4 - counsel's duties. In represending a criminal defendant, coursel ower a duty to the client of loyalty, a duty to avoid conflicts of intreast, a duty to hop defendant informed of important developments in the course of the prosecution, and a duty to aspin bear such knowledge and still as will render the trial a reliable adversarial testing process. As I attimed in my supporting tack and my claims to be asserted in this motion I outlined numerous investigative points for trial counsel to look into. Ranging from the initial allegations in 2014 to those made in 2015, as you will see in the letters accomping this motion petitioner understood that both sides of the spectrum had to be investigated and explained to produce a reliable and effective line of detense. I also understood that inorder to create a effective line of detense I also had to explain the underlying issues that would explain the environment to allow these fabricated allegations to mature. I am also ware of the fine line I walked as well, being that the same conditions that exclud allow tabacated allegations to mature also could be the same enviorment for these edlegations to be true aswell. As you will See from the evidence presented at trial and the things naked of trial counsel all related back to the evidence.

I requested of trial counsel to initally investigate the motive for the November is, 2010 allegations being this motive was more strought forward. As you will see in the PCA report from 2016 Doretta Thons and Tonya Lyons met at the Bridge for a family visit. According to the PCA reports there was a sudden change in Doretta Thons behavior at this visit, this behavioral change was so concerning to staff the called her than CPS works Ms. Orr who Doretta refused to talk to 1 The next morning Doretta was socialal and made statements in regards to a regist over her above allegations that led to not only her removed from the hosehold, but that of her brother Josiah, niew Lotorya, repher 25tephak Trial Court Attachment

Doretta also acknowledge my finiacial contribution to the household aswell as anger over a series of text messages between Tongs for your and myself. After being to look a down by her thereport Doretta specifically requested to go to PCH to make the obligations. Doretta inexpectability showed up to PCH two weeks prior where at some point she was asked about the allegations and she told them petitioner did nothing.

I explained to trial coursel that these events parallell another series of events that took place at this time which led to Tonya Lyons being fired on 11-18-15, and with the facts being, Doretta's behavioral change came during the vist. Doretta's only time ever mentioning trinicial situations, combined with Doretta acknowledging the text messages, text massages from Tonga Lyons according petitioner of being responsible for the loss of her job on that specific day is a solid basis for motive, aswell as showing the mouch needed behaviors that would lead Doretta to making a false allegation, aswell as Tonga's unwillingness to challenge them Initially and come to court and fabricate testimony. I also requested trial counsel to investigate the October 29.2015 visit to PCA, because (1) Doretta was inputient at the Bridge meaning she couldn't go aryunhere without a staff member, (2) there was a Issue with who had taken Doretta to PCA, even though its soid the Tonya Lyons was I dentified as being the person who brought her in its clear there is no information as to what prompted the visit from Doretta or the adult who brught her in which would be procedures and according to the PCA reports it was considered along time when Doretta and Taya met on 11-18-15. I expressed to trial counsel gathering the fact surrounding the 10-29-15 visit and any insuing investigation afterwards was critical to determine why Doretta chose this allegation at that time, being its very well possible that it was this visit and the questions ask that indirectly gave Doretta the confidence to tobricate the allegation being we didn't have any contact what as ever at the time but in this moment through Tonga Lyons Trial Court Attachment

This world have established motive being that Tonga Lyons stoke from me which led to her fineing, and these events take place at the sametime as those mexicaed in the evidence, and explaining why Tonga Lyons was octivily attempting to get the case about has losing her job (a) the time Tonga Lyons was octivily attempting to get the hids back and losing her job world have herdered that, also she committed a criminal act using her jets phase. One would have the authority to ak quadrins of her job auto why she was fired) and CPS investigating how she lost her job expecially if Doretta told them I was responsible. This world have led Doretta to being told by Tonga not to meetici this to argone especially CPS the decision moder (why I believe Doretta refused to talk to CPS). This world have led to Doretta being placed on a island and given a level of independence too much for somewar har age. This is also that from her reaction the rest morning.

When the court person accorded no motive what so ever. The prejudice came when the rial, trial course of some the prosecution case made the juy aware of the foot that the only person who has motive to his and a introduct in the whom of trial the foot that the only person who has motive to his and a contract in the whom one clearly did exist and was relaid to trial canal. This who a void in my defense that it operad up the prosodorial misconduct in his less and a void in my defense that it operad up the prosodorial mosconduct in his closing remark. In a attempt to rectify trial canadismistion and uphed by the cart, which are observed to by the prosecution and uphed by the cart, but the Commonwhealth verished that statement in his closing argument assorting the world the property one was no way Doretta would nave known. This does not relate book to the evidence, because the evidence when Doretta's acknowledgeness of the text measury events in the timeline mot we trial caroed also failed to property explain the missing events in the timeline.

This leads me to the 2014 allegations there were allegations of coaching, above and drop addiction involving James Thoms Doretto and Josiah's father. On 10-6-14 Josiah and Doretto ran away from their fathers this is when Doretto said it was have father who coached has into making the allegations. I informed trial econsel that was aware that the exact that prompted his abuse and the cause of the 10-2-14 wish by Trina Jenkins, revolved around Josiah relasal to be coached into lying, which was missing from the COS report and the PCA report. I expressed to trial caused this was worth looking into because it Josiah did report the and it was recorded it was worth looking into because it Josiah did report the and it was recorded it castal bates the coaching allegation made by Doretto on 10-6-14, and a bonus world be it Doretto was also called about her fathers action it possible she may have confirmed the coaching prior to coming to Philodelphia. This cailed have also called into question Trina Jenlins intention.

The only missing part was the more in depth underlying issues to bring together the problems with the paventing aspect of the stotion, which I had a apprility to bring to bear in the contexts of the phone provided to trial cornel March of 2019. This gave me a apprilimity to dive deeper into the mandal health problems with Tonya Lyons concers with her paventing, aswell as the Domastic abose history of James Thona, the exchange that task place or 11-18-15, and the underlying problems that led to Doretta being subseptable to the coaching from her father. As I mentioned in my facted support I believe trial carried deleted these messages over a conflict of interest in his defence.

I believe if the court examines the two letters, phone conversation with trial easied that will confirm of her letters sent to trial easied, aswell as misimum at a trial carried, growt funding for the phone to be examined and take into consideration the defense I requested and that in which trial caused rendered at trial and prior to trial. Thial Gourt Attachment

Trial cansel was compally ineffective.

## **UNSWORN DECLARATION**

I, low long do hereby verify that the facts set forth in the above motion are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief, and that any false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa. C.S. § 4904), relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

No Notary Required

(Signature of Defendant)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  VS  Log Windom. A  (Name of Defendant)	IN THE CRIMINAL COURTS OF THE COUNTY OF  Criminal Action No of 2		
ORDER			
AND NOW this day of, 2	Upon consideration of the foregoing motion:		
1.   The motion is returned to defendant for amendment	as follows, such amendment to be made on or before		
2.   A rule is granted upon the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to show cause why a hearing should not be granted. The rule is returnable on or before			
3.   The request to proceed as a poor person, without the	payment to costs, is		
4. Upon finding that defendant is unable to obtain a la appointed to represent him/her.	wyer Esq., is		
<ul> <li>5.  The Clerk of Court is ordered and directed to do the following forthwith: <ul> <li>(a) To serve a copy of this motion and this order upon the District Attorney of County.</li> <li>(b) To send a copy of this motion and this order to Esq., the lawyer for the defendant.</li> <li>(c) To send a copy of this order to the defendant.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>			
6.	31		

These are two letters to confirm my earlist efforts to inform trial counsel of my desire to seek at some of the mentioned evidence, and to voice Some of my concers over the evidence at the time. This pre dates the Dillion motion and my knowledge of CRS law, assess as the finding of the phone, but I died give tried worsel access to my Facebook to identify conversations with Tonya Lyons

Other letters were hand written because of access to low library, but offer every letter I called trial cooped to confirm whether or not he recieved these letters over the joil phase, letters he should still have with my case file.

en <del>de</del> la companya de la com

Richard J. Giuliani 1717 Arch St-Suite 3640 Philiadelphia PA 18103 3/2/18

Dear, Mr. Sidiani

I'm writing you to update you on the last letter I sent you and our conversation over the phone (where you asked me about the locations of the people in my letter)! am also writing you because I am concerned that my case may be looked at as only a hearsay based case that needs no real investigation. Utan understand how a lot of these cases go because of the time frame and also the accusations there is no evicence to gather, but there are cases that I feel come off one way but underneath are lot different then what they seem. I mattempting to have you understand in these letters yes this is a sad situation but I old not do what I'm being accused of in no way shape or form. Being that what this is was a marital dispute that turned into a custody dispute by two immature adults in which Doretta and I got caught in the middle of I'm afraid that if my case is looked at as typical of its kind that I will be put at a definite disadvantage when we do get to trial. I feel the most obvious of the these things are the Chop visit on 8-25-24 which should be a eye sore to any investigator being that on 9-15-14 the allegation of penetration was denied(also I feel it should be of extremely important to both the prosecution and the defense). There is a recurring scene I see played out over and over again here where people trials are scheduled and never see their lawyer until a few weeks or day before trial which can't work in my case.

Summers? Josiah is currently in DHS custody (which was mentioned at the preliminary hearing). The last time and my mother talked about it he was in foster care up until April of 2016 the last time we talked she fold me that he was sent out Pittsburg to a Boys home because of his behavior and that she said she had limited to no contact with him (in all she said he didn't want to talk to her until he gets himself together Josiah would have only been 11 years old). To be honest as you should see in the text messages she has a lot to hide and she is sweeping a lot of the truth under the rug the thing is Josiah has to be attained because in the end with some of the information I gathered it could mean the difference between winning and losing. Veronica Summers on the other hand she is still a work in progress she is currently on my face book and I'm waiting for a response. Marquetta on the other hand she isn't a credible witness at the time she isn't responding to phone call or text messages and now her phone number no longer works. I needed her to come to testify to the composition of household and also the fact that she was told by Doretta that the reason she lied was because she had gotten caught sending my mom's boyfriend nude pictures which i believe why she was taken to PCA on 10-29-15. Also the composition of the household being she is the one who slept in the backroom.

My approach in building a defense centers around the fact that Doretta was put up to the original allegation (being I know that I didn't do this and also what Doretta told me herself), is taking a deeper interest into the original allegations especially the reason for the CHOP visit and the obvious results being that it could make or break the case for either the prosecution or defense. And the many questions surrounding the original allegations especially the 9-15-14 visit by Trina Jenkins in which there was no explanation as to why Doretta didn't show up to her forensic interview (which she explains in her original forensic interview on 20-23-14 in which she says she wasn't going to lie, and also which could throw out the idea of her being coerced into making the statements once she came home). There are also a lot of questions I feel surrounding the situation when she came home because I was at work when ner and Josiah came home meaning that I could only have known by being told by my mother. There are a lot of things to be looked into like I explained to you in the previous letter Doretta and Josiah went to

the school on Oct, 1, 2014 to report the abuse at the hand of my stepfather, later they were taken to a youth shelter until Trina tenkins was called under the recommendation of CPS and the school they were suppose to go back to my mother but Trina took them back to my stepfathers instead the two main points I want to make when it comes to that is that first that as you should see in the discovery Trina didn't talk to my morn about the accusations until Oct 6,2014 when the kids came home but, it was my morn who originally reported the aliegations meaning and also talked to Trina throughout that entire situation, but again the first time it seemed that they talked was on Oct 6. The obvious Oct, 2, 2014 visit by Trina in which she states that she went to see her about the allegations, which I know isn't true because I was there when the kids went to the school the day before and that she went up there because she was called by CPS in Dover. There is also the possibility that maybe Doretta said something to the school and also CPS about the allegations there was also a complaint about James too as well about his behavior and conduct around the school (in which I was told he wasn't allowed to come to the school anywors) which could add to character evidence when it comes to him.

There are a lot of moving parts in my case like I said in the previous letter Mr. Giuliani that again can be every ciked if my case is looked at as typical of its kind. When it comes to DHS there are a lot of things I see wrong with their investigation, also when it comes to my discovery I feel there are things missing, such as the interview that should have been conducted of MS miller the school official Doretta said she told because as you know she has a duty to report the accusation, and there is also the interview that should have been conducted of my mother because she was still talking and seeing Doretta after the accusation was made and she said in her original interview that I didn't do it and that Doretta was put up to the allegations by my stepfather. Being that Doretta turned and later said I did these thing in order for her to still be able to see Doretta after the fact means she would still have to had been asked about the original interview. There are also the many questions surrounding again the reason for the DHS visits like I said in the beginning of the letter and in my previous letter that my mother was the one who called about the accusation originally.

I'm pretty sure you familiar with Brady vs. Maryland and their rules on exculpatory evidence I feel things have been kept out from my discovery even by the prosecution or DHS (in which I believe DHS being a state ran and federally funded agency they would also fall under the Brady obligation), or there may be that there simply wasn't a investigation done into these things I feel with the new head DA is there they'll be more willing to cooperate in giving over any exculpatory evidence they may have forgotion. I'm also including in this letter my personal notes that I've drafted I have the most confidence that we can but up a strong argument if the things I asked you for are looked into Mr. Giuliani and if we can acquire Josian as a witness then I feel we could see victory in the court room beer use in the hand written portion I'm including my reason for why she made the allegations again in 2015. I may be able to answer questions that most people can't answer in my type of case and maybe not just put up a strong argument but prove I didn't do what I'm being accused of and I have the up most faith in the fact that you will do what's best in my defense.

Sincerely Roy Windom

34

Richard J. Giuliani 1717 Arch St-suit3640 Philadeiphia PA 19103 1/12/18

oliding Right

Dear: Mr. Giuliani

I'm writing you concerning the progress of my case and a few issues that I have discovery. I'm aware that my trial is set to start June 5 2018, and that it is fast approaching. There are a lot of moving parts in this case that can be easily overlooked if my case is looked at as typical of its kind (mostly isolated and based mainly on hearsay). I'm veriting you to clear up these issues.

My first issues lics with the 8-25-14 meeting between Doretta and Chestline Sparks at Chop hospital where the allegations were first mentioned. There isn't a clear explanation as to why my step-father brought Doretta to the hospital or the results, and I also know what I did and didn't do and what I'm being accused of I know I didn't do. And I also know what Doretta and Tonya told me as far as my Step-father potting her up to the allegations. So the visit and the result I feel could work in my favor especially when you take into consideration that there is no definite time line as to when the DHS worker seen Doretta (before or after the visit), and any medical records between 8-25-14 and 9-15-14 when you think that peretration was denied later I feel as though it's important that this issue is cleared up for the interest of my defense.

This leads me to the next issue concerning the 10-2-14 meeting between Doretta and Trina Jenkins I am well aware that on that day Joslah and Doretta made an attempt to get back to their mom form my step-fathers. In which Joslah went to the school he and Doretta attended in Dover to report the mistreatment and abuse at the hands

Trial Court Attachment

Control of the contro

of my stepfather, and to also call my mother who at that time made repeated attempts to get them back from my step-father after the initial accusation (in which I explained that there was no one mentioned as the perpetrator). In which school officials contacted Dover CPS (who generated the original report with Josiah) and they came and took the kids to a youth shelter for the night until Trina denkins could come and take them back to my mothers under the recommendation of school officials and CPS for pass misconduct from my step-father. This interest me because the reason given in the discovery isn't correct and I was there for the end of the event where CPS and school official said they were filing formal complaints against Tring because Josiah and Doretta weren't suppose to be there in the first place with my stepfathers past history of abuse and criminal record. The reason I'm saying this is because they ran away four days sates and irritalking with CPS and school officials is it possible to see if Dozetta mentioned anything about the allegations being she denied it when she came home.

Which brings me to my most important concern the ability to attain witnesses, I know we talked about Marquetta as a witness but she isn't the most reliable person and with her past history and criminal record she might end up being impeached. Josiah on the other hand is a unimpeachable witness he was there from the beginning before and after Delaware he was the reason for them coming back to Philadelphia the way they did and also he was there at the Chop visit because he had told me in a conversation we had about their doctors visit that they only came to one doctor's appointment and it was my stepfather who brought them. I feel with the controversy surrounding Doretta's testimony in the beginning and the thing she's saying now that Josiah can be a enviable asset to my defense, and it's imperative that we move quickly to at least attempt to attain a statement from him (even if it's something like the PCA process) before he is released to my mother

Custody because she has just as much to lose as I do as you will see in the text message feeds that I've had sent to you.

My next pressing issue is the DHS records; I only have one piece of paper from DHS pertaining to the case which is only used to inform Law enforcement of the accusations. I feel with DHS being the original reporting agency I should have their original reports. And also with Doretta saying so much the DHS records should contradict her testimony along with Josiah about the composition of the household especially with the discovery stating that my family has a long history with DHS. Also I have a issue with DHS because my mother made me aware in DEC of 2016 that there was a DHS worker named Tamika Orr on my face book who at the time was the kids current worker (which you will also learn from the text feeds I'm sending you).

Ms. Orr posted news articles that DHS was under investigation for forging documents not doing house visits and falsifying reports especially home visits. And the fact the my mother was the original source of the allegations in which I told you my stepfather only told her that Deretts was molested but not mentioning the perpetrator. Also the fact that she was rold by the DHS worker the allegations were false and that nothing physically was wrong with Doretta. I feel the DHS records should be a part of my discovery and also the even on 9-15-14 where Doretta didn's show for a forensic interview scheduled in which Trina daims she still made the accusations but didn't clarify why Dorecta didn't show up to her interview or why she wasn't rescheduled for another one, also the fact the my mom couldn't get in contact with Tring for a few days after the allegations were originally made and my mom had to contact the DHS supervisor who I believe is Chestline Sparks being that Trina was the one who reported back to my mom about the allegations.

These are the main issues that I have especially a priority to the acquiring Josiah as a witness. I've mentioned various times throughout this letter that I'm sending your text messages feeds what I'm attempting to find in these messages are the reason for the second accusation, and also supporting messages to show that I didn't know of the second accusation and that the only person who could have informed me was my mother who I talked to before and after the accusations were made. You'll be receiving them from three different sources a text appliand my mom's phone numbers new and old which should go back to 2014 or 2015 I'm doing my best on my end to give you the best chance of advocating for me before the court. Also I'm working on another witness Veronica summers who was there in that summer helping my mom to get the kids back. Also I'm giving you my face book Roywindom@gmail.com password: also when you get the messages I know it will take some time (because "I is a lot) but can you send me copies so I can make sure it's accurate and everything and I also know what to look for.

> Sincerely Roy Windom

KOY Windom
Inmate 1 QA9432
SCI Huntingdon
1100 Pike ST
Huntingdon PA
16654-1112

RECEIVED
AAY 2-1 2021
Active Criminal Records
Administrative Office

CJC Clerk Of Coorts 1301 Filbert SII Phila, PA 19107

Received
MAY 1 1 2021
of Judicial Records